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SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH: Let him put a separate question, Sir.

Setting up Of Sponae Iron Plant In Gujarat

•43. SHRI R. P. GAEKW AD: Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be ·
pleaaed tostate:

'
(a) whether Gujarat Industrial Investment Corporation had submitted an application in March 1979 for setting up a Sponge Iron Plant with a capacity of 4 lakh tonnes per year 1$ing natural gas;

{b) whether it is a fact that the proposed plant is to be located at Hajira near
"Surat:

{ c) whether it is also a fact that Maha•
nihtra Government 1-d also applied for
.a Sponge Iron Plant;

(d) if so, whether Government pJOpol8 to give clearance to the Gujarat Project uraently; and

( e) if :QOt, remns for delay?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY AND
STEEL AND MINES (SHJU NARAYAN
DAIT TIWARI): (a) to (c). Yes, Sir.

( d) and ( e). Both the applications are und~r active consideration of the Govern·
ment.

SHRI R. P. GAEKWAD: With your kind permission I would like to draw the attention of the Hon. Minister to first two parts of my question. Gujarat Govern·
ment through its agency GIIC had mado this application in the year 1979. Since then a lODi time has gone by. I think I would be riaht in demanding an explicit and a more det&.iled explanation from the Hon. Minister in regard to this.

Secondly, when the answer is yes, that the Plant in Gujarat is selected at a place at Hajira, then why is the delay?

SHRI NARAYAN DAIT TIWARI:
Sir. it is correct that the application was received in August 1979. but when the Licensing Committee considered it in October, 1979, it came to its notice that the administrative Ministry did not have adequate information regarding the availability of the required type of gas for the project. This application concerns production of steel based on gaseous reduction technology. Therefore, it was of importance that the project should be assured adequate supply of necessary tYpe of gas.
It was only in 1980 when tho Department of Petroleum confirmed the availability1 of
.aas subject to certain conditions wllicb have been detailed now. Then the Plan ..
Dina Commission had also set up a Committee of appraisal of gas resources It was only in July 1981 that the Pl~na Commission sent its appraisal regarding this project. Now. the consideration 011 the applications has advanced quite further. The Licensina Committee baa already considered the i91Ue. A meeting has been called on the 11th of October-five days from now-in which Secretary.
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(~JJ.. ~re1'I'Y (P~~ Co1Df111$Sion)
aDd Se~"6' (Indµst'nar Devetop8'nt) will all meet and discuss ah the pendi~
matters. I hope that after this meethig we will be able to give expeditious consideration to those applications.

SHR.l R. P. OAEKWAD: I am sure the Hoo. Minister must be aware that a considerable quantities of meltina scrap are being imported, sponge iron being an alternative, immediate decision should be taken to set up this unit. And as Gujarat was the first to apply, I think Guj~t .should be given this project. I would' like to know categorically from the M'misiu, when they propose to set up this projects?

SHRI NARAYAN DAIT TIWARI: I
would say with all humility that I have already mentioned that five days from now, this proposal will be considered by a Secretaries' meeting; and then I hope an expeditious decision would be taken.

SHRI B. V. DESAI: As already mentioned by my colleague. the scrap is being imported in a big way, and sponge iron plants are the life-line for an the mini steel plants in the country. May I know from the Minister whether it is only the Development Corporations of Mahal~tra and Gujarat which have applied for licences, or other States also, incJud-
ins Karanataka 1 If so what action has been taken by the ho~. Minister?

SHRI NARAYAN DA1T TIWAR.I: As far as my inofrmation goes, about 36 applications have been given 1'y various J'&rties and State undertakings. Karnataka is one of them. It is also under consideration.

1111 in~rt Wl1:" ~Q'{f : q:t-
~ ~ irtir~~ii'~t ~
~~ %1ft14if ~if <tlrT ~:
;ram ~ ~ ~-~ if." ifft if ~
~ t;q ~~?

'1l ;n,~ era ftRnl: +1((1<1e'}

~r * "'° ~ ~ Tf ~ -n-, ~

~ '&ft' mvf (t mvf ~ ~ ~ qr
t1 ' 11 ~1""~·"'
~1' t, m- '1(i<Jcs;; ~ ~
t);r) ctft ~ ~ fir4R g_l 'qJ t I

111r 11m11flf "11:0 ~ : fle'.I <1;u:
~ ~ ~ 4C}1f~ttif ~ ~ ~
af\Nr~: t, ~~~ t ~?
~ if)irtt it ~ ~ t ?

~ ~1"4"1 "' fthf~ : ~­
~ ~~~ tfcli-~'""'1'~
.~~,\Nt ~~~~

~~ t1
SHRI S. T. QUADRI: In his reply tho hon. Mini6ter has mentioned that the matter is under active consideration. I take it that the files have been located now, and the meeting will be conducted on 11th' October. In his reply, he has mentioned that this plant is aoina to be on gaseous reduction process. Has Planning Commission given the ,:earance on the availability of sufficie1.c gas from Bombay High to set up to two unit~no in Gujarat and the othc in Maharashtra? If so, con he mention cateaorically that from Bombay High, gas will be transported to Gujarat to set up this unit in Hajira?

SHRI NARAYAN DA'IT TIWARI:
The Ministry of Petroleum has confirmed the availability of aas for production of sponge iron to the extent of 0.4 nu1lion

· to O.S million t'on.nes, subject to the con•
~ition. that the location of the sponie iron plant would be near the pipeline to be laid for the transportation of gas to. fertilizer units.

~ndly. only lean gas i.e. gas :from which LPG and petro-chemical fractions have been extracted. would be supplied.
The cost of connection from the main pipeline to the proposed sponge Iron plant w~uld have to be borne by the sponge iron plant. These are the main eonditioos. But there are other 'conditions
~~. .
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SHRI H. N BAHUGUNA: If you
. permit me, Sir; may I tnOw what Is this lean aas like? It ii a very important mrat-
ter. Predous raw materials, natural raw tnaterial, non-renewable resources are aoina to be burnt •s energy. I would like t.o know from the Minister, if you

- permit me: What is the nature of this
· leaJl gas? Is it methane, Is it something else? I would like to know that.

SHRI NARAYAN DATI TIWARI:
The hon. Member has been dealing with the subj~t in the I,>ast. I am sure he knows about it. that lean eas which is relevant to this particular transaction means gas from which LPG and petrO-
chemieal fractions have been extracted.

SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA: The hon.
Minister is doing his home work better.

Controversies in BHEL

•44. SHRI H. N BAHUGUNA: wm the Minister of IN°DUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether attention of Government has been drawn to the controversies in BHEL (R&D Division) as reported in

·India Today dated 31 July, 1982:

(b) what are the reasons for moving away Eaergy Systems Group from the Vikasnagar Complex of BHEL;

( c) would it not result in vital analytical groups requiring laboratory back-up
.studies and laboratories needing analyti-
~a\ backing being separated from each other; and

( d) what action Government propose to take to see that the Research & Development Division of BHBL which was set up in August. 1978 with high expectations of developing self-reliance is given all the requisite facilities and back-up support?

1 HE MINISTER OF STA TE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (SHRI VIR-
BHADRA SINGH): (a) Yes. Sir.

(b) Tho decisio1;1 to shift the Energy Systems Group from the Vikasnapr

~.was a~en 1ssentially on tbe con-
aideratk>n that it is now functiollinl under the amninistrative control of the Execu-
tjye ~, .TirQ.cby and not as part of the Corporate R&D. This was done in. order to enlarae its scope of work and to entrust it with more important areas of research. Its present location, which. is close to other R&D organisatiom, al.,_
~rovides opportunity for a better ~di­
nation with these units.

(c) No. Sir.

( d) Government will continue to provide the requisite support to BHEL te>
develop the qualitative and quantitative potential of its R&D Division and also to derive fun benefit therefrom.

SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA: May I know if the hon. Minister has gone through the report in the Journal referred to? Had he read in that the comments from the Cliairman, BHEL that the scientists were like a piece of furniture;
f fm saying in quote "piece Of furnituro.99

whom he could shift about; if so, (a) does he agree with that proposition; {b) iJ not, did he pull up the Chairman for that type of statement with regard to the builders of the nation; (c) be says that this divisiOI.' has been done in order to enlarge the scope; may I know what was the scope of this particular organisation till now and what are
-~ new areas assigned to it; (d) whemer the hon. Minister will say if the
.achievements of R&D Section s0 far have·
l>Cen wasted oy entering into those very IU:eaa with technical collaboration witb e~~ people reducini the BHEL to an
~port or 67 per cent in the year 1980-
8'1- as against S9 per cent in 1974-7$· fs
~~. ~~ar~ scope goin1 to be how• to i~J?Ort more items from outside and then remain merely like the peacock with lep as ~gly as possible; and finally .•••••••
(Interrup'tiOns).

MI( SPEAKER: He is going to male
~nty one supplementary for theso questions. (Interruptions),

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY· So his knowledge of alphabets does ~t ex:
tend beyond 'c•.

